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)
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)
l.
BACKGROUND

1.1 Bailey Stober was a candidate for Kent City Council in the 2011 and 2013
general elections.! He filed an electronic Candidate Registration report (PDC
form C-1) for the 2011 election on February 11, 2011. On the C-1, Mr.
Stober identified Janet Stebbins as his treasurer, and indicated that he would
follow the Full Reporting option, which requires frequent, detailed reports of
contribution and expenditure activity. The C-1 listed no other officers.
(Exhibit 1.) Mr. Stober appeared only on the 2011 general election ballot,
and was defeated by Deborah Ranniger in that election by a margin of
approximately 33%.

1.2 On April 9, 2013, Mr. Stober filed an electronic C-1 registering his campaign
for Kent City Council in 2013. On that registration, he listed himself as
treasurer, and again chose the Full Reporting option. The C-1 listed no
officers other than Mr. Stober. (Exhibit 2.) Mr. Stober appeared on both the
primary and general election ballots in 2013. He was defeated by Ken Sharp
in the 2013 general election by a margin of approximately 2%.

1 Mr. Stober also registered a campaign for Kent City Council with the Public Disclosure
Commission in 2009, however he filed no reports other than the C-1 Candidate Registration and
F-1 Personal Financial Affairs Statement, and staff’s review indicates that he did not appear on
either the 2009 primary or general election ballot.
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1.3 On November 27, 2013, Don Mason filed a complaint against Bailey Stober

21

3.1

with the Public Disclosure Commission, alleging violations during Mr.
Stober’'s 2011 and 2013 election campaigns. (Exhibit 3.)

Il.
ALLEGATIONS IN COMPLAINT

Mr. Mason’s complaint alleged that Bailey Stober violated RCW 42.17A.235
and RCW 42.17A.240 by failing to file timely, complete, and accurate reports
of contribution and expenditure activity during both the 2011 and 2013
elections. It further alleged a violation of RCW 42.17A.235(4) by Mr. Stober,
for his alleged failure to maintain campaign books of account current within
one business day during the eight days preceding the 2013 general election,
and to make those books of account available for public inspection. Finally,
the complaint alleged violations of RCW 42.17A.320 for Mr. Stober's alleged
failure to include a complete statement of sponsor identification on printed

and telephonic political advertising.

M.
FINDINGS

Bailey Stober Filings During 2011 Campaign

PDC staff reviewed reports on file for Mr. Stober’s 2011 Kent City Council
campaign. The reports consisted of eight Monetary Contributions reports
(PDC form C-3), and nine Summary, Full Reports of Receipts and
Expenditures (PDC form C-4). The C-3 reports disclosed $7,845 in
contributions, and were timely filed between March 11 and October 7, 2011.
The C-4 reports disclosed that Mr. Stober received $10,545 and spent
$7,313 through October 31, 2011. The last report filed for the campaign was
a C-4 covering the 7-day pre-general election period of October 18 — 31,
2011.

3.2 Staff noted numerous gaps and errors in Mr. Stober’s 2011 campaign filings,

indicating that the reports were not complete or accurate. The problems
noted were as follows:

e Mr. Stober's C-4 report for the 21-day pre-general election reporting
period of September 1 — October 17, 2011 was filed on October 3,
2011, midway into the reporting period, and so could not certify his
activity through October 17, 2011.

e The 21-day pre-general election C-4 report disclosed $8,150 in
contributions and $6,220 in expenditures as of October 3, 2011.
(Exhibit 4.) Mr. Stober’s next C-4 indicated that between that date
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and October 7, 2011, he raised an additional $2,395 and spent an
additional $1,093. (Exhibit 5.) A C-3 report filed on October 7, 2011
reported the details of $1,545 in contributions deposited during that
four-day period, however the balance of contributions ($850) were not
disclosed. No reports of the $1,093 in expenditure activity were filed.

e The C-4 report for the 7-day pre-general election reporting period of
October 18 - 31, 2011 that Mr. Stober filed on October 7, 2011 was
filed eleven days before the reporting period began, and so could not
certify his activity during the period.

e No post-general election C-4 report covering November 1 — 30, 2011
was received from Mr. Stober.

3.3 In a response to the complaint received on February 1, 2014, Mr. Stober
stated that he mailed a final report for his 2011 campaign to the PDC in
December of 2011. (Exhibit 6.) In an interview under oath with Mr. Stober
on May 8, 2014, he stated that he mailed the report rather than filing
electronically because he was using a new computer which did not have his
ORCA electronic filing data set on it. He stated that he did not possess a
copy of the mailed report, and believed that he mailed the original to the

PDC.

3.4 On February 20, 2014, PDC staff notified Mr. Stober of the specific gaps in
reporting for his 2011 campaign, and requested that he amend or
supplement his reports as necessary to disclose all reportable information for
that campaign. (Exhibit 7.) On seven occasions during the spring and
summer of 2014, Mr. Stober contacted staff by email, stating that the
requested reports for 2011 would be delivered within days. On June 11,
2014, after Mr. Stober failed to deliver the reports as requested, PDC staff
asked him simply to state the total of contributions received and expenditures

made in his 2011 campaign.

3.5 During an interview under oath with Mr. Stober on March 2, 2015, Mr. Stober
stated that he possessed no banking records or other records of contribution
and expenditure activity for his 2011 campaign. He stated that he was not
aware that the law required him to maintain such records for five years
following the year in which each campaign transaction occurred, and that he
discarded the records following his 2011 campaign. He stated that during the
spring and summer of 2014, when he stated he was working on the 2011
contribution and expenditure reports requested by staff, he was actually
attempting to determine the estimated total of his contributions and
expenditures in that election, intending to present that information in lieu of
PDC filings. In the end, he said that he was unable even to provide that
information due to his lack of records: “I knew that at some point | wasn’t
going to be able to get all the specifics, so what | was frying to do was at
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least get you that email summary that you had asked for. And | just wasn't
able to get those numbers. And I'd rather sit here and tell you | don’t have
those numbers than give you false numbers. And so that’s just kind of where
we’re at today, and why | have nothing from 2011 to present to you. And
honestly, I'd rather take the hit and be at fault for saying | don’t have it, than
say, ‘Here’s a made-up C-3 or C-4 for you guys.””

3.6 During his interview under oath on May 8, 2014, PDC staff reviewed Mr.
Stober's 2011 reports with him, including the 7-day pre-general election C-4,
which showed that Mr. Stober received $10,545 and spent $7,313 through
October 7, 2011, the date of the filing, ending with $3,231 in cash on hand.
Mr. Stober stated with “pretty solid confidence” that he conducted no
additional fundraising following this report, and that he finished his 2011
campaign with a small deficit, indicating that Mr. Stober made at least $3,231
in additional campaign expenditures after October 7, 2011.

3.7 While Mr. Stober’s C-4 reports indicate that he received $10,545 in
contributions in his 2011 campaign, as discussed above, his C-3 reports
disclosed the details of only $7,845 in contributions. Mr. Stober’s reports and
his testimony under oath indicate that in his 2011 campaign for Kent City
Council, he received $2,700 in unreported contributions and made at least
$4,324 in unreported expenditures. Approximately 25% of Mr. Stober’s
contributions for the 2011 election and 41% of his campaign expenditures
were not disclosed as required.

Designation and Registration of Treasurer /
Certification of Reports for 2011 Bailey Stober Campaign

3.8 Initial Interview Under Oath with Bailey Stober: In his interview under
oath on May 8, 2014, Mr. Stober stated that Janet Stebbins, his treasurer of
record, served as treasurer for his entire 2011 campaign. He stated that Ms.
Stebbins’ duties as treasurer included filing PDC reports. He stated that she
compiled and maintained an ORCA data set and uploaded reports for him
personally. He stated that he was actively involved in the process, reviewing
the reports Ms. Stebbins submitted for completeness and accuracy.

3.9 Initial Interview Under Oath with Janet Stebbins: On October 16, 2014,
PDC staff conducted an interview under oath with Janet Stebbins. In her
interview, Ms. Stebbins made statements that were significantly at odds with
the testimony of Bailey Stober. (Exhibit 8.) Ms. Stebbins stated that she
attended a training with Mr. Stober in PDC offices in Olympia, and after the
class, informed him that she would not serve as his treasurer.! Ms. Stebbins
stated that she had nothing to do with any of his campaign finances at any

1 PDC records (Exhibit 9) show that Mr. Stober and Ms. Stebbins attended a PDC filer training on
January 20, 2011.
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3.10

3.11

3.12

point; that she did not prepare or file his PDC reports for the 2011 election,
and was not present on any occasion when they were prepared or filed; that
she did not see the reports after they were filed; that she never had
possession of any of Mr. Stober's campaign records; that electronic filing
data for his campaign was never stored on a computer that belonged to her,
or one that she used; and that she had never used the PDC’s electronic filing
software on any occasion, or filed PDC reports for any candidate or political
committee. Ms. Stebbins said that other than attending one PDC class with
Mr. Stober, and telling him afterward that she could not serve as his
treasurer, she did not meet with him or contact him on any occasion to
discuss campaign business.

In her interview, Ms. Stebbins reviewed a document supplied by PDC staff,
containing signature authorization for electronic filing for Bailey Stober’s 2011
campaign. (This wet-signature authorization supplied by campaigns for
electronic filing of contribution and expenditure reports is required under
WAC 390-19-020[2], and is known commonly as a “signature card.”) The
signature card, which was processed as received on February 15, 2011,
appeared to contain the signatures of Bailey Stober and Janet Stebbins.
(Exhibit 10.) However, in her interview under oath, Ms. Stebbins stated
unequivocally, with “one hundred percent” certainty, that the signature was
not hers. She offered an example of her signature for comparison. (Exhibit
11.) Ms. Stebbins stated under oath that she had no prior knowledge that
her name, or a signature purporting to be hers, appeared on a PDC signhature
card; that she never discussed with Mr. Stober the requirement to turn in a
signature card for electronic filing for his campaign; that Mr. Stober never
informed her that he would be signing any document for her, on her behalf;
and that he never asked her permission to sign her name to any document.

Additional Interview Under Oath with Bailey Stober: In Mr. Stober’s
March 2, 2015 interview under oath, PDC questioned him about the
discrepancy between his prior testimony and that of Janet Stebbins. Mr.
Stober stated that his prior testimony was in error. He stated that though he
previously recalled Ms. Stebbins preparing and filing his 2011 campaign
reports, a recent conversation with Ms. Stebbins convinced him that his
memory was incorrect. Staff asked Mr. Stober whether, if Ms. Stebbins did
not file his 2011 reports, he was the person who filed the reports. He replied,
“Yeah. | mean, | would have. | remember filing the last couple for sure.

Absolutely.”

Responding to Janet Stebbins’ assertion that she had virtually no
involvement in his campaign beyond attending an initial training in PDC
offices, Mr. Stober stated that he had frequent contact with Ms. Stebbins
related to their work with the Kiwanis, and could not recall whether they also
had contact regarding his campaign: “I don’t remember the specifics of
conversations from four years ago.” Mr. Stober could not recall whether he
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3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

filed the C-1 Candidate Registration that listed Janet Stebbins as his
treasurer, though he believed it was most likely him who filed the registration:
“I know this may sound ridiculous to you guys, but 2011 seems like an
eternity ago. I really do not remember. Especially the nitty-gritty of who filed
what report and paperwork. I've probably seen a hundred pieces of paper a
day every day for my adult life. | really honestly don’t remember.”

PDC staff questioned Mr. Stober regarding the signature card during his
March 2, 2015 interview under oath. Mr. Stober confirmed that the signature
card bore his signature, however he stated that he did not recall preparing or
mailing the signature card to the PDC, or asking any person to do so on his
behalf. He stated that he did not recall any person asking him to sign his
name to the signature card, and did not recall whether his 2011 campaign
had any staff or volunteer whose duties would include setting the campaign
up for electronic filing. He stated that he was unaware whether any person
other than Janet Stebbins had access to his login credentials for electronic
filing, and was in a position to produce a signature card for his campaign;
however, he did not believe so. When asked to identify any staff or volunteer
other than Ms. Stebbins who worked on his 2011 campaign, Mr. Stober could
recall only one name, Karen Zammit. He could not recall whether he had
asked Ms. Zammit to perform any treasury or PDC filing duties.

PDC staff asked Mr. Stober whether he signed Ms. Stebbins’ name to his
committee’s 2011 signature card. He responded under oath that he did not.
He stated that he had no additional information to offer regarding the identity
of the person who may have signed Ms. Stebbins’ signature, if not Ms.
Stebbins herself.

Additional Interview Under Oath with Janet Stebbins: On March 31,
2015, PDC staff conducted a follow-up interview with Janet Stebbins. Ms.
Stebbins repeated her prior testimony that the signature on Mr. Stober’s
electronic filing signature authorization was not hers; however, in contrast to
her interview under oath on October 16, 2014, she stated that it was possible
that she may have given Mr. Stober authorization to sign her name to some
document in order to allow him to file disclosure reports with the PDC. She
did not specifically recall having given this authorization to Mr. Stober, and
stated with certainty that she did not authorize any other person to sign Mr.
Stober's signature card on her behalf. Ms. Stebbins stated that she would
not normally agree to have any person sign her name to an important
document, however, at the time of Mr. Stober’s 2011 campaign, she did not
recognize the importance of his disclosure obligations.

Ms. Stebbins stated that following her October 16, 2014 interview with PDC
staff, she discussed her testimony with Mr. Stober, and conversations that
she had with him at the time of his 2011 campaign: “He was talking about the
conversation that we had when we were in my office. And we talked about a
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3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

couple of other things. ‘Oh, yeah, it was right around the time that the
Kiwanis was doing this or that...[and | said] Oh, OK, I sort of emember
that...It was right after the class. Oh yeah, OK.” And it was just, you know,
little things that rang some distant bells...He reminded me that we had a
conversation about this when we were in my office when | still had my
practice in Kent. And we were talking about the fact that | told him, I felt like
this job was foo big for me. And he said ‘OK, that’s fine. | still have to file
some reports.” And again, | don’t remember the conversation, but | sort of
remember him telling me that. And that’s all | remember. But | do remember
having a conversation with him in my office about how to wrap up my
involvement in the [campaign].”

Ms. Stebbins stated that as Mr. Stober represented it to her, in the context of
their 2011 conversation, it was clear that she was no longer performing
treasury duties for Mr. Stober, but that he still needed her name to appear on
his reports: “He said, ‘Do you remember, | had to file that one report. And
you were still officially the treasurer then. So | asked you if | could go ahead
and file it.”” PDC staff asked Ms. Stebbins to describe Mr. Stober's
characterization of the “one report” he needed to file. She responded, “If was
an expense report, he said. And | do remember that, because we got a good
laugh. Because he’s a 20-something year old kid who's lousy at paperwork.”

PDC staff asked Ms. Stebbins how soon after the January 20, 2011 PDC
training she informed Mr. Stober that she would not serve as his treasurer.
She could not recall specifically, but stated that the conversation occurred
from a few days to a few weeks after the training. She stated, “I never did
anything for him. So it was within a matter of days or weeks. It was very

soon after the class.”

Following Mr. Stober’s second interview under oath, PDC staff made
repeated attempts to contact Karen Zammit, the only person other than Janet
Stebbins who Bailey Stober believed was in a position to have signed Ms.
Stebbins’ name to the electronic filing signature card received from his
campaign on February 15, 2011. Staff was unsuccessful in reaching Ms.
Zammit to obtain her testimony.

Janet Stebbins testified that the signature appearing on Mr. Stobers’
electronic filing signature card was not hers, but that she may have
authorized Mr. Stober to sign one or more documents on her behalf. Mr.
Stober, for his part, stated under oath that he did not sign Ms. Stebbins’
name to the signature card. Staff was unable to find evidence indicating that,
more likely than not, Mr. Stober or any other person signed Ms. Stebbins’
name to the signature card received on February 15, 2011, with or without
her permission. However, the testimony of Mr. Stober and Ms. Stebbins
indicates that Ms. Stebbins did not prepare, review, certify, or file the
seventeen C-3 and C-4 reports electronically submitted between March 11,
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3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

2011 and October 7, 2011 for Mr. Stober’s 2011 campaign, and which listed
her name as treasurer. Rather, the testimony obtained by staff indicates that
Mr. Stober filed the reports, and that he failed to amend his C-1 Candidate
Registration within 10 days of learning that Ms. Stebbins would not serve as

treasurer for his 2011 campaign.

Bailey Stober Filings During 2013 Campaign

As of the date of the November 5, 2013 general election, there were only
three campaign finance reports on file with the PDC for Mr. Stober’s 2013
campaign for Kent City Council. The three reports were C-3 contribution
reports disclosing $7,055 in total contribution deposits made from July 20 —
August 5, 2013. The first two of the three reports were timely filed, however
the third C-3 report, disclosing a $900 contribution from Kent Firefighters,
was due to be filed on August 12, 2013, and was filed 34 days late on
September 15, 2013. (Exhibit 12.) Mr. Stober reported no other
contributions, and disclosed no campaign expenditures, prior to the 2013

general election.

As discussed above, on February 20, 2014, PDC staff notified Mr. Stober of
gaps in reporting for his campaigns, including his 2013 campaign, and
requested that he amend or supplement his reports as necessary to disclose
all reportable information for that campaign. Staff informed Mr. Stober that
he was required by law to file the missing reports electronically.

On May 7, 2014, Bailey Stober filed eleven C-3 and C-4 reports manually, on
paper, disclosing $3,200 in previously undisclosed monetary contributions
deposited between July 30, 2013 and October 2, 2013, and approximately
$10,306 in previously undisclosed campaign expenditures incurred between
April 2, 2013 and November 30, 2013. (Exhibit 13.)

In his response to the complaint received on February 1, 2014, Mr. Stober
acknowledged that he failed to timely disclose contributions and expenditures
as required for his 2013 campaign. He stated that the failure to file was due
to technical issues with the PDC’s electronic filing software, as well as the
departure of a consultant whose duties included filing PDC reports for his
campaign. (In his interview under oath on May 8, 2014, Mr. Stober clarified
that prior to the consultant’s departure, he had personally assumed filing
duties, and that he personally filed the initial timely C-3 report received on
May 29, 2013. He also stated that although he had experienced technical
difficulty with electronic filing, as late as November 3, 2013, he believed that
his contribution and expenditure reports had been properly submitted, and
were available for inspection on the PDC’s Web site.)

Mr. Stober stated that he visited PDC offices in March of 2013 and left a
message for PDC filer assistance specialists seeking help, and that his call
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3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

was not returned. Staff noted that this March 2013 visit pre-dated all
reportable activity conducted by Mr. Stober's 2013 campaign, as documented
in the reports he had since filed. Staff asked whether Mr. Stober made
additional attempts to seek assistance after he began receiving contributions
and making expenditures. Mr. Stober stated that he believed he contacted
staff on either one or two other occasions, but he could not produce any
record of those contacts, for example an email or telephone record.

Staff searched the email and telephone records of PDC filer assistance
specialists Jennifer Hansen and Chip Beatty for the period of January 17,
2013 through the 2013 general election. Staff found no record of any emails,
messages, or other contacts from Mr. Stober, or of messages left from the
telephone number that Mr. Stober had on file during the 2013 election.

Mr. Stober's C-3 reports filed on September 15, 2013 and May 7, 2014
indicate that in his 2013 campaign for Kent City Council, he received $4,100
in contributions that were disclosed between 34 and 212 days late. The bulk
of these contributions, $3,200, were disclosed six months after the 2013
general election. The late-reported contributions represented 40% of
contributions that Mr. Stober received in his 2013 campaign. The C-4 reports
Mr. Stober filed on May 7, 2014 indicate that 100% of his campaign
expenditures for the 2013 election, $10,306, were disclosed six months after
that election, between 148 and 362 days late. Approximately one-third of Mr.
Stober’s contributions and all of his expenditures were disclosed on paper,

rather than electronically.

Alleged Failure to Make or Honor
Campaign Books Inspection Appointments

In his complaint filed on November 27, 2013, Don Mason alleged that he
contacted Mr. Stober by voice message and email on Thursday, October 31,
2013, requesting an appointment on Monday, November 4, 2013 to inspect
Mr. Stober’s campaign books of account. Mr. Mason alleged that he
subsequently made contact with Mr. Stober by telephone, during which Mr.
Stober acknowledged his request. Mr. Mason stated that he contacted Mr.
Stober again by email on Friday, November 1, 2013, and Saturday,
November 2, 2013 to request an appointment; in the second email, Mr.
Mason alludes to Mr. Stober’s acknowledgement of his request.

Mr. Mason stated that the next response he received to his request was an
email from Mr. Stober sent at 11:26 p.m. on Sunday, November 3, 2013. In
that email (Exhibit 3, p 14), Mr. Stober stated that he would be unable to
honor Mr. Mason’s request for an appointment the following day, Monday
November 4, 2013, because it was a work day. He stated that his campaign
had just submitted reports to the PDC and would continue to update its
reports. Mr. Stober provided a link to Mr. Mason that he said would lead to
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3.30

3.31

3.32

3.33

3.34

3.35

detailed contribution information on the PDC’s Web site. However, as
discussed above, at all times during the 2013 election, Mr. Stober had no
more than three contribution reports on file with the PDC, and no expenditure

reports.

In his interview under oath on May 8, 2014, Mr. Stober stated that although
he had not received confirmation from the PDC that his expenditure reports
had been successfully filed, he believed that the reports were received.. He
stated that before sending his November 3, 2013 email to Mr. Mason, he
queried the PDC's database for campaign finance data that was then on file
for his campaign. However, he did not review the results of that query before
sending the link to Mr. Mason, so he was unaware that the record was

incomplete.

Mr. Stober stated during his interview that he did not respond to Mr. Mason’s
emails of Friday, November 1, 2013, and Saturday, November 2, 2013 until
late in the evening on Sunday, November 3, 2013, because he did not check
his campaign email address during those three days. He stated that he had
only one other campaign staff or volunteer working with him at that time, and
that her duties did not involve checking his campaign email address. He
stated that that duty fell only to him.

Alleged Failure to Include Proper Sponsor Identification
In Political Advertising

In his complaint filed Don Mason alleged that Bailey Stober sponsored
telephonic “robocall” political advertising and print political advertising that
failed to include statements of sponsor identification.

In his response to the complaint received on February 1, 2014, Mr. Stober
acknowledged that his campaign sponsored the telephone calls in question.
He stated, correctly, that telephone calls sponsored by a candidate as
political advertising in support of his campaign need not include a statement
of sponsor identification.

Regarding the printed political advertising identified in the complaint (Exhibit
3, p 16) Mr. Stober stated in his response that the advertising was not
sponsored or approved by his campaign, and was not distributed by him or
any representative of his campaign. He stated that he should not be held
responsible for the failure of an unknown sponsor outside his campaign to
include sponsor identification in political advertising.

In his interview under oath on May 8, 2014, Mr. Stober clarified that the
advertisement in question was based on a preliminary draft of an
advertisement he had previously circulated among his supporters. However,
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he testified that he was not aware of the identity of the sponsor, and that it
was essentially an independent expenditure.

V.
SCOPE

4.1 PDC staff reviewed the following documents:

1.

C-1 Candidate Registration forms and C-3 and C-4 contribution and
expenditure reports and data filed by Bailey Stober for the 2011 and 2013
elections for Kent City Council;

A signature authorization document for electronic filing for Bailey Stober’s
2011 campaign, received on February 15, 2011;

A complaint against Bailey Stober, received on November 27, 2013 from
Don Mason;

A response to the complaint filed by Don Mason, received from Bailey
Stober on February 1, 2014;

Additional correspondence received from Bailey Stober on January 28,
2014, March 9, 2014, April 20, 2014, May 2, 2014, May 5, 2014, May 20,
2014, May 26, 2014, June 20, 2014, February 24, 2015, March 9, 2015,
and July 6, 2015;

Email and telephone records of PDC Filer Assistance Specialists Jennifer
Hansen and Chip Beatty for the period of January 17, 2013 through the
2013 general election;

A record of attendees at January 20, 2011 training in PDC offices;

Email correspondence received from Janet Stebbins on October 14,
2014, with an attached copy of a completed 1-9 form bearing her
signature; and

Email correspondence received from Rich Sweeney of Renton Printery on
June 20, 2014.

4.2 PDC staff conducted the following interviews under oath:

1.

2.

Bailey Stober was interviewed on May 8, 2014 and March 2, 2015; and

Janet Stebbins was interviewed under oath on October 14, 2014 and
March 31, 2015.
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V.
LAW

RCW 42.17.040 requires candidate to file timely campaign registrations, and to
filed an amended registration within ten days of any material change to the
information on a previous registration. Effective January 1, 2012, RCW
42.17.040 was recodified as RCW 42.17A.205.

In the event of the death, resignation, removal, or change of a treasurer or deputy
treasurer, RCW 42.17.050 requires a candidate to designate and file with the
commission the name and address of any successor treasurer. Effective
January 1, 2012, RCW 42.17.050 was recodified as RCW 42.17A.210.

RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 require candidates to file timely, complete, and
accurate reports of monetary and in-kind contributions and expenditures,
including contributions pledged but not received, debts, orders placed, and
obligations. The reports are filed monthly following an excess of $200 in
contribution or expenditure activity, except during the five months before the
election, during which time contribution reports are required to be filed on the
Monday following the date of deposit, and summary reports of receipts and
expenditures are required to be filed 21 days and again 7 days before each
election in which the candidate appears on the ballot, and on the 10" of the
month following the election. Reports of contributions must include the name and
address of any contributor who has given more than $25 in the aggregate, and
the occupation and employer of any individual contributor making more than

$100 in aggregate contributions.

RCW 42.17A.235 requires a candidate to keep the campaignh committee’s books
of account current within one business day during the eight days before an
election, and to allow and keep appointments to inspect the books of account

during the same time period.

RCW 42.17A.235 also requires a treasurer or candidate to preserve books of
account, bills, receipts, and all other financial records of the campaign or political
committee for not less than five calendar years following the year during which
the transaction occurred. Prior to January 1, 2012, RCW 42.17A.235 and .240
were codified as RCW 42.17.080 and .090, respectively.

RCW 42.17A.245 requires each candidate or political committee that expended
five thousand dollars or more in the preceding year or expects to expend five
thousand dollars or more in the current year to file all contribution reports and
expenditure reports required under RCW 42.17A by the electronic alternative

provided by the Commission.

WAC 390-19-020(2) requires persons filing by electronic means to register with
the PDC and receive a filer identification number and password. The rule
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requires candidate filers to have a current C-1 Candidate Registration Statement
and an original signature on file with the PDC prior to receiving a filer
identification number.

RCW 42.17.430 requires every report and statement required to be filed under
chapter RCW 42.17 to identify the person preparing it, and to be certified as
complete and correct, both by the person preparing it and by the person on
whose behalf it is filed. Effective January 1, 2012, RCW 42.17.430 was
recodified as RCW 42.17A.145.

WAC 390-19-030 provides that a filer “expects to expend” $5,000 or more for the
purposes of the electronic filing requirement of RCW 42.17A.245 when the filer is
a candidate for the same office last sought and his or her campaign expenditures
in the previous election for the same office were $5,000 or more.

RCW 42.17A.320(1) requires all written political advertising sponsored by a
candidate to include the sponsor's hame and address, and requires all radio and
television political advertising sponsored by a candidate to include the sponsor's
name. Independent expenditure advertising transmitted by a method that does
not include a visual image, including telephonic advertising, is addressed under

RCW 42.17A.320(5).

Respectfully submitted this 151 day of July, 2015.
e

Tony Perkins
Assistant Director




Bailey Stober

Report of Investigation
PDC Case Number 14-017

Page - 14 -

Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 5

Exhibit 6

Exhibit 7

Exhibit 8

Exhibit 9

Exhibit 10

Exhibit 11

Exhibit 12

Exhibit 13

EXHIBIT LIST

C-1 filed by Bailey Stober on February 11, 2011 for 2011 Kent City
Council campaign.

C-1 filed by Bailey Stober on April 9, 2013 for 2013 Kent City
Council campaign.

Complaint against Bailey Stober, received on November 27, 2013
from Don Mason.

C-4 for the 21-day pre-general election reporting period in 2011,
filed by Bailey Stober on October 3, 2011.

C-4 for the 7-day pre-general election reporting period in 2011, filed
by Bailey Stober on October 7, 2011.

Response to the complaint filed by Don Mason, received from Bailey
Stober on February 1, 2014.

PDC staff email to Bailey Stober, sent on February 20, 2014 (last
message only, without attachments).

Transcript of October 16, 2014 interview with Janet Stebbins.

PDC record of attendees at January 20, 2011 training in PDC
offices.

Signature authorization document for electronic filing for Bailey
Stober’s 2011 campaign, received on February 15, 2011.

I-9 form provided by Janet Stebbins on October 14, 2014, for
handwriting comparison.

C-3 report filed by Bailey Stober on September 15, 2013 for the
2013 election.

Eleven C-3 and C-4 reports filed manually by Bailey Stober on May
7, 2014 for the 2013 election.
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